

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID KENTNER, SUSAN A. KENTNER, et al.,
Petitioners,
v.
CITY OF SANIBEL,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRIAN T. HODGES	MARK MILLER
<i>Counsel of Record</i>	Pacific Legal Foundation
Pacific Legal Foundation	8645 N. Military Trail
10940 NE 33rd Place	Suite 511
Suite 210	Palm Beach Gardens,
Bellevue,	Florida 33410
Washington 98004	Telephone: (561) 691-5000
Telephone: (425) 576-0484	Facsimile: (561) 691-5006
Facsimile: (425) 576-9565	E-mail: mm@pacifical.org
E-mail: bth@pacifical.org	

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AT ISSUE ...	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The City of Sanibel Prohibits the Kentners From Building Docks on Their Shoreline Properties, Despite A Well-Recognized Common Law Property Right To Build Docks	3
B. The Outright Ban on the Common Law Right To Build a Dock Leaves the Kentners with No Choice but To Sue	5
C. The Eleventh Circuit Refuses To Follow <i>Lingle</i> , Holding That Property Rights Are Not Fundamental Rights Entitled to Substantive Due Process Protections	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S REFUSAL TO RECOGNIZE THAT TRADITIONAL PROPERTY RIGHTS ARE PROTECTED BY SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS	9
A. This Court Has Long Recognized That Due Process Protects Against Arbitrary and Irrational Restrictions on the Use of Private Property	9
B. The Eleventh Circuit Decision Conflicts with Decisions of This Court . . .	12
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Deepens an Irreconcilable Split of Authority Among the Circuit Courts of Appeals	14
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION UNDERMINES THE PURPOSE OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE	19
A. The Eleventh Circuit Rule Cannot Protect Against the Arbitrary Deprivation of Property	19
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Rule Undermines the Purpose of Constitutional Due Process Protection by Imposing a Hierarchy on the Rights to Life, Liberty, and Property	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Page

APPENDIX

Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, filed May 8, 2014	A-1
Order of the District Court for the Middle District of Florida at Orlando, filed August 21, 2012	B-1
Letter issuing Mandate of the Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, dated June 9, 2014	C-1
City of Sanibel Ordinance No. 93-18, enacted September 21, 1993	D-1
First Amended Complaint, filed March 13, 2012	E-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alto Eldorado P’ship v. County of Santa Fe</i> , 634 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Belloe v. Walker</i> , 840 F.2d 1124 (3d Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Colony Cove Prop. v. City of Carson</i> , 640 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	10, 22
<i>Crown Point Development, Inc. v. City of Sun Valley</i> , 506 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>DeBlasio v. Zoning Board of Adjustment for the Township of West Amwell</i> , 53 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 1995)	15
<i>DeKalb Stone, Inc. v. County of DeKalb, Ga.</i> , 106 F.3d 956 (11th Cir. 1997)	8, 12
<i>FM Priorities Operating Company v. City of Austin</i> , 93 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Franklyn Mem’l Hosp. v. Harvey</i> , 575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Fresenius Med. Care Holdings, Inc. v. Tucker</i> , 704 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gamble v. Eau Claire Cnty.</i> , 5 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962)	12-13
<i>Kentner v. City of Sanibel</i> , 750 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014)	1-2
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894)	10, 12-13
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	passim
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972)	23
<i>Macone v. Town of Wakefield</i> , 277 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)	17
<i>McKinney v. Pate</i> , 20 F.3d 1550 (11th Cir. 1994) . .	8
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	11
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934)	11
<i>Nectow v. Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928)	i, 10, 13-14, 19
<i>Néstor Colón Medina & Sucesores, Inc. v.</i> <i>Custodio</i> , 964 F.2d 32 (1st Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Pearson v. City of Grand Blanc</i> , 961 F.2d 1211 (6th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	12
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985)	24-25
<i>RRI Realty Corp. v. Incorporated Village of Southampton</i> , 870 F.2d 911 (2d Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	10
<i>Scott v. Greenville County</i> , 716 F.2d 1409 (4th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dept. of Env'tl Prot.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010) . . .	20
<i>Tri County Industries, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 104 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	16
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994)	23
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	20
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	11
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 262 U.S. 365 (1926)	i, 10-11, 13-15
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 627 (1829) . .	20
Statute	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V	3, 6, 9-11, 13, 14-15, 17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	3, 6, 9-11, 13, 14-16, 23

Miscellaneous

Blaesser, Brian W., <i>Substantive Due Process at the Outer Margins of Municipal Behavior</i> , 3 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y 583 (2000)	18, 22
Dormer, Elinore M., <i>The Sea Shell Islands: A History of Sanibel and Captiva</i> (Rose Printing 3d ed. 1987)	3
Krotoszynski, Ronald J., Jr., <i>Fundamental Property Rights</i> , 85 Geo. L.J. 555 (1997) . . .	18, 23
Somin, Ilya, <i>Federalism and Property Rights</i> , University of Chicago Legal Forum (2011) <i>Available at</i> http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1907357 (last visited Sept. 24, 2014)	20
Weiner, Stewart M., Comment: <i>Substantive Due Process in the Twilight Zone: Protecting Property Interests from Arbitrary Land Use Decisions</i> , 69 Temp. L. Rev. 1467 (1996) . . .	22, 23
